

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

CHRISTOPHER LEACH,
DANIEL CUNNINGHAM, and
PV WEALTH ADVISORS, LLC,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,
DIVISION OF SECURITIES,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPEAL NO. 2023-AP-1133
Dane County Case No. 22-CV-2323
The Honorable Stephen E. Ehlke, Presiding

**NON-PARTY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

James Goldschmidt
(State Bar No. 1090060)
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 2400
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 277-5000

*Counsel for Non-Party
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The WDFI has jurisdiction over Appellants’ violations of the WUSL.	6
A. Appellants sold securities in Wisconsin by trading securities in Seago’s brokerage account.	7
B. The correct interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 551.613 requires the Court to consider the WUSL as a whole in order to effectuate the statutory scheme.	11
II. Receipt of compensation is not a prerequisite to being a broker-dealer.	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	6
<i>Ainsworth v. Skurnick</i> , 909 F.2d 456 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>certified question answered</i> , 591 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1991)	9
<i>Benjamin v. Cablevision Programming Invs.</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1309 (Ill. 1986)	6, 7
<i>Heligman v. Otto</i> , 411 N.W.2d 844 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis. 2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350	11
<i>Legacy Resources, Inc. v. Liberty Pioneer Energy Source, Inc.</i> , 322 P.3d 683 (Utah 2013).....	14
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	8, 12
<i>Pransky v. Falcon Group</i> , 874 N.W.2d 367 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)	13, 16
<i>SEC v. Bravata</i> , No. 09-12950, 2009 WL 2245649 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2009).....	16
<i>SEC v. Hansen</i> , No. 83 Civ. 3692, 1984 WL 2413 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1984)	15
<i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>SEC v. Kramer</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	16
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 50 F.4th 832 (9th Cir. 2022).....	13, 14

<i>State v. Jendusa</i> , 2021 WI 24, 396 Wis. 2d 34, 955 N.W.2d 777	11
---	----

<i>State v. Lundberg</i> , 445 P.3d 1113 (Kan. 2019)	9
---	---

<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2007 WI App 139, 302 Wis. 2d 688, 735 N.W.2d 555	6
---	---

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 551.102(15).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 551.102(2).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 551.102(26).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 551.102(4).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 551.401	8, 11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 551.402	8, 11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 551.411	16
Wis. Stat. § 551.412(d).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 551.501	8, 11
Wis. Stat. § 551.509	8, 12
Wis. Stat. § 551.603	11
Wis. Stat. § 551.604	11
Wis. Stat. § 551.613	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 551.615	6

Other Authorities

Nicholas Wolfson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Regulation of Brokers, Dealers and Securities Markets</i> (1st ed. 1977).....	15, 18
Uniform Securities Act (2002).....	5, 6, 9, 14
